
DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50773
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

02
4. GMD:

05
5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   68365
New to system Add Seq#   1

HESS SERVICES INC
PO BOX 843
HAYS, KS 67601-0843

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

HESS LAND LLC
PO BOX 843
HAYS, KS 67601-0843

7d.   Misc. Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID   68635
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No
HESS SERVICES INC
PO BOX 843
HAYS, KS 67601-0843

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC: 3273  OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2025 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2029 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 12/1/23 By: JNE
Date Reviewed: 2/7/2024 By: KAK 
Date Entered: By:

2/21/2024

63160

3/1/2024
KAnderson



File No. 50773 15. Formation Code:      Drainage Basin: ARKANSAS RIVER County: PAWNEE Special Use:      Stream:      

17.  Rate and Quantity 

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

mgy
Rate
gpm

Quantity
mgy Overlap PD Files

MOD    66882      NE NE NE     8      22S    16W       5         4680        246   20 0.978 20 0.978 NONE
                              

18. Storage:  Rate ---  NF Quantity ---  ac/ft Additional Rate ---  NF Additional Quantity ---  ac/ft

19. Limitation: ---  af/yr at ---  gpm ( ---  cfs) when combined with file number(s) ---
Limitation: ---  af/yr at ---  gpm ( ---  cfs) when combined with file number(s) ---

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by 12/31/2025    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?      Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

 MOD 70842  8  22S  16W  9 Ready Mix Concrete Plant (E½ NE¼ NE¼)      7b                   NO                     NONE

                                                                                               

Comments:  New App (File No. 50773) and Reduction (File No. 26461) need to be processed together as a package. 



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: June 20, 2023

FROM: Jessica Engelbrecht                                                RE:  Application, File No. 50,773

Hess Services, Inc., has filed the above referenced application proposing to appropriate 0.9 MGY (3 
acre-feet) of groundwater for industrial use at a proposed rate of 20 gallons per minute. The proposed 
point of diversion is a singled well located in the (NE¼ NE¼ NE¼) of Section 8, more particularly 
described as being near a point 4,680 feet North and 246 feet West of the Southeast corner of said 
section, in Township 22 South, Range 16 West, Pawnee County, located within the boundaries of the 
Arkansas River Basin. The has signed the application stating that he has legal access to the point of 
diversion. 

Several possible domestic wells were identified in a half-mile radius of the point of diversion. Nearby 
notification letters were mailed on March 24, 2023. Four nearby domestic well owners called with 
questions and concerns about the pending application. The callers did not want to submit their 
concerns in writing. According to the site map, the nearest domestic well is located approximately 1,330 
feet away. According to WRIS, the nearest non-domestic point of diversion (Water Right, File No. 
14,407) is located 2,063 feet away from the proposed point of diversion. The proposed point of 
diversion meets minimum well spacing to all existing wells. Per the requirements in K.A.R. 5-25-5 for all 
other aquifers, the minimum well spacing should be one-quarter mile to all other non-domestic wells 
and 660 feet to domestic wells.

The point of diversion is within the boundaries of Big Bend Groundwater Management District No. 5 
(GMD 5). A copy of the application was submitted to GMD 5 on March 24, 2023. On March 24, 2023, a 
recommendation to deny the above-mentioned application was received for failure to meet the 
requirements of K.A.R 5-25-15d(3) requiring a reduction of an existing well to offset the requested 
quantity. On June 7, 2023, the applicant supplied a request for reduction for Water Right, File No. 
26,461 located 6,145 feet from the proposed point of diversion. The Water Right is owned by the City of 
Larned and was signed by the mayor. The reduction request offsets the 3 acre-feet requested by the 
proposed application. In a letter dated June 19, 2023, GMD 5 stated that the inclusion of the reduction 
as an offset from the City of Larned means the modified application complies with the requirements of 
K.A.R. 5-25-15(c) and recommended approval of the application. 

The proposed application is subject to minimum desirable streamflow requirements. The applicant 
signed, notarized, and returned the required form to our office on May 27, 2022.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user to 
install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read 
at any time. Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12. If 
any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will 
also need to be installed. A water level measurement tube is required because this is a proposed new 
well exceeding 100 gpm. 

Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, Stafford Field Office, recommended approval of the referenced 
application on December 1, 2023. Based on the above discussion, well spacing and safe yield criteria are 
met, and approval of the application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably 
affect the public interest, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved. 
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Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA]
From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 2:28 PM
To: Baum, Kristen [KDA]; Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA]
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Subject: RE: 50773 Memo

Importance: High

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

I’m good with approving it if you all don’t have any problems with it. 
 
Anything to make their offset rule a liƩle more user friendly.  
 
Jessica consider that a recommendaƟon.  
 
Jeff 
 

From: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2023 2:23 PM 
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov> 
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Subject: RE: 50773 Memo 
 
Generally, I think offsets should come from perfected water.  In my opinion, our sand and gravel regs seem preƩy explicit in 
requiring it even though I know we have at least a couple that weren’t.  I think the GMD reg might be a liƩle less specific but it 
was probably the intent.  That said, Ken pointed out that it technically may not need a waiver because our definiƟon of water 
right (in statute) says any vested right or appropriaƟon right under which a person may lawfully divert and use water. 
 
I would be comfortable with this one because outside the GMD, they would qualify for 5AF without any offset.  There probably 
isn’t a whole lot of water leŌ in GMD5 that isn’t cerƟfied (or already a small use exempƟon itself) so allowing it without being 
cerƟfied is hopefully not very risky. 
 
Thus, I wouldn’t worry about geƫng 26461 cerƟfied before reducing it. 
 
What do you think? 
 
Kristen Baum, Environmental Scientist 
DWR – Water Appropriations 
 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>  
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2023 3:06 PM 
To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov> 
Cc: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Subject: RE: 50773 Memo 
 
Jessica,  
 
I am preƩy OK with the approval of this file with the corresponding reducƟon of 26461.  
 
BUT that regulaƟon says that a water right shall be used for the offset. Meaning I think it should probably have been cerƟfied 
and 26461 is not yet cerƟfied. Its perfecƟon period ends this year and we have been extending it in GMD #5 beyond 40 years.  
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Kristen do you agree that the offset should be a cerƟfied water right?  
 
I kind of assume that they may ask for another extension to the perfecƟon period and I have a hard Ɵme saying no in a closed 
area. But I don’t think Larned will ever grow into their authorized quanƟty for a long Ɵme.  
 
If we think it needs to be cerƟfied I would be OK with the reducƟon to water appropriaƟon 26461 to get this approved. I guess 
my quesƟon is does this take a waiver? GMD recommended approval so we are over that hump.  
 
Thanks 
Jeff 

From: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>  
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2023 2:16 PM 
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 
Subject: 50773 Memo 
Importance: High 
 
Mark Hess is checking on ApplicaƟon File No. 50,773.  I believe it is in your office.  It’s a small one (3 AF)  for industrial use in 
Pawnee County.  GMD 5 iniƟally denied but aŌer the offset was provided, recommended approval. 
The City of Larned worked with the applicant to provide the offset.  The city is waiƟng on the approval of the applicaƟon to do 
some concrete work with Mark.   
 
He just emailed me again asking for your contact informaƟon.  
 
If the number 785‐625‐9295 shows up on your caller ID, that’s who it is.   
 
 

Jessica 
 

From: Mark Hess <markhess@hess‐services.com>  
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2023 1:47 PM 
To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov> 
Subject: RE: Offset of Water Rights  
 

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments unless you 
trust the sender and know the content is safe.  

Good AŌernoon Jessica.  I wanted to check on the Status of this permit.   Its been a while.   I wasn’t sure if it was mailed and I 
didn’t see a copy of it yet.    
 
Regards, 
Mark Hess 
Hess Services  
Hays, KS 67601  
 

From: Mark Hess  
Sent: Monday, June 19, 2023 4:20 PM 
To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov> 
Subject: RE: Offset of Water Rights  
 
Not currently.   We’ll get a water well driller to rework/drill old well and provide their data.   Thanks. 
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From: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>  
Sent: Monday, June 19, 2023 4:11 PM 
To: Mark Hess <markhess@hess‐services.com> 
Subject: RE: Offset of Water Rights  
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender 
and know the content is safe.  

Mark, 
I received a recommendaƟon from GMD 5 today to approve the applicaƟon.  I’m working on wriƟng up the closing documents 
and noƟced there was not a test log submiƩed with the applicaƟon.  Are you able to provide a test log or well log? 
 
Thank you, 

Jessica Engelbrecht 
Environmental Scientist 
New Applications 
KDA Division of Water Resources 
Stafford Field Office 
(620) 234‐5311     Office 
www.agriculture.ks.gov 
 
 
 

From: Mark Hess <markhess@hess‐services.com>  
Sent: Monday, June 19, 2023 9:40 AM 
To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov> 
Cc: Big Bend Groundwater Management District 5 No. Orin Feril <gmd5@gmd5.org> 
Subject: RE: Offset of Water Rights  
 

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments unless you 
trust the sender and know the content is safe.  

Good Morning Jessica and Orin.   I wanted to check on the status of the water permit to check on when it would be 
issued.   Please let me know if you have any quesƟons.   
 
Regards, 
Mark 
 

From: Mark Hess  
Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023 8:41 AM 
To: Engelbrecht, Jessica [KDA] <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov> 
Cc: Big Bend Groundwater Management District 5 No. Orin Feril <gmd5@gmd5.org> 
Subject: FW: Offset of Water Rights  
 
Good Morning Jessica.   AƩached are approved signed and notarized documents from the City of Larned for the water rights 
offset.  It was approved in City Council meeƟng this week.   
 
Regards, 
Mark 
 

From: Brad Eilts <beilts@cityoflarned.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 6, 2023 4:53 PM 
To: Mark Hess <markhess@hess‐services.com> 
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Cc: 'Allen Taylor' <ataylor@cityoflarned.com> 
Subject: Offset of Water Rights  
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender 
and know the content is safe.  

Mr. Hess – I have attached the signed and scanned documents related to the Offset.   
 
Bradley Eilts, City Manager 
City of Larned 
620.285.8500 

 
 












